LONSEW,

/360RB-7DD-1

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AND PARTS BOOK



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety, it is necessary to use this
machine correctly.Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use. Whe hope you will enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time.Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the following ones, whenever you use
the machine.
2. Read all the instructions,including,but not limited 1o this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so thal you may read it at anytime when necessary.

3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your

Country.
. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.

The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.
. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
. For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.
. For the following, turn off lhe power switch or disconneci the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.

7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin.

7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot. throat plate, looper,spreader, feed dog, needle guard,

folder, cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work.

7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
8. If you should allow oil, grease, elc. used with the machine and devices o come in contact with your eyes

or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a

medical doclor,

=~ &t e

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or
specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, Immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached fram the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Exisling residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceplions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel,

14. Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power plug has to
be commected to a grounded receplacle.

F‘i'{. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.

18. Remode! or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage by remodeling or modification
of the machine.

19. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

A Danger of injury to operater or service staff

A Items requiring special attention




FOR SAFE OPERATION

[»>

DANGER

. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for

the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

CAUTION

7.

8.

9.

. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,

Finger guard or safety devices removed.

. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,

Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn

"ON" the power switch or operate the machine.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover

while the machine is in operation.

. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent

possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

. To avoid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the

machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the
power to the machine when lilting the machine head.

If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the
ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical

components(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

-

| BEFORE OPERATION

CAUTION:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.
Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm thal the power plug has been properly connecled to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.




CONTENS

& INSTRUCTION MANUAL

LB e T AT I S e S S B S B S S S S 1

3 ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER O T L TP Py R PSP e

4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

S LUBRICATION .. T ..

7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF O'IL(DIL SPLASHES) IN THE HODK ......................................... 4

8. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE... - i R S S o D R R T

9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTD THE BDBBIN GASE
10. ADJUSTING THE STITEH LENGTH wivivmsciinmmnimminsiiibabmasiniiiinnaiininnd
11. PRESSER FOOT PRESSLUIRE ..cccnmmmmumimunismminiis sy isiisess b i ssaasessspiinsssst ivsisaginok)
12. HAND LIFTER .. o e e,
13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT DF THE PRESSER EAR ................................................................... 7
14. THREADING THE MAGCHINE HEAD .iiuiiiiiasimimmusisiiinimsiiiiamsis s ismisiisoivesicsntsbietitossiabisisn 7
15, THREAD TENSION . oviicmmrsivmmsassarsssrsss ssrsasssssspisnssms smissiis eiwssiva smssssrbss i brasssss s tons i sssssmsns srsgas o 8
16, THREAD TAKE-UPR SPRING iiinmnitbuiinnmissrammsvsen i s smarirriimsirsnaim s it 8
17. ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE
18. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP .ccciiismiimsmimmmnuiismisississinsssisissasisisnassinmmmsmsinesnssnssinissssssss 9
19. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG
20. TILT OF THE FEED DOG .......coiviveee R R B R R R S e "
21, ABUSTING THE FEED TIMING o.vionivinvisominisnnmsssacmiosstusiaess sostsss o nessigesss sinsssnias soniiaonssisnssa L
22. ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE STOP POSTION ....cccciiiiiianics e nstissnssasssnsssmmas s sesssmssnsssnssaassnsssanas 12
23 COUNTER: KNIEE s aninmsinmiiitesmieies i e s s S s vt i s e o onios ininie R 13
24. PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STOKE..........cccrimimisiieinsimmne sttt ersessssnssssarssessnesss 1
25. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL....covniicomnsmmnsnissssiscississcisssssersisssssssscsssusscnsssssssismesnsmsas sessssssaeass 1o
26. PEDAL OPERATION... AR R S
27. ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED BTITCHIN MECHANISM T |-

€@ PARTS BOOK

1. MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS .......ccciinivimnciiieen 18221
2. MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS .......cccivmnimmimnnmmnimams s 22-28
3. IMPACT CONTROLLER BYSTEM ,.1ccciiiisciiusmisainiiusvmsrissrsanssiinuisssns snssissninssssssnenssns saasstsanss 22-23
4. NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .....ovcovernrnenee 24-25
5. HAND LIFTER. COMPDONENTS ...e: covusisnssnsusesirmsniny sormius senssessaposntehsns siasiaspisn s syssrsassnssnsass 26-27
B. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...ccccicriieiinimissinimnsivssisnsisissosstcasvinssas msisai vosmssonsosis sursas 28-31
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .....coinicrninmsnsmmnnnnanisims s sssssssssniss e 9200
8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS .....ocoivviiiriimennssie s ceenasens 34-35
9, WIPER COMPONENTS. ..o tttirsisarensisssmmsisasrssss tasssnssnssasssnssnnsasnss sessass mas sarmssasssasssbbsanasnssnsins 34-35
10. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ....cooviiiinmmmniniuiisisimisinimmsiassaiiasssess semsssasns sasssseansss 36-37
11, Olt. RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ...cicvcimssemmimssisssmmnssssssnaissssssenssss sroamarsmsasssssmpssssmessissrsssad O
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .....oiiiosiiessssmnssnasnsinsssssisssasmssnssessssssassmss sssssssssnssbessnsssneats1as 38-39

vi



1. $#1#& /| SPECIFICATIONS

B i Y i} 5 IR
ik HEAE R, P .6 L O L S I L) S
g | hkfy4500rpm li& 54000 rpm fiz #3500 rpm
NS 4mm - S5mm ]
HLEt DBx1 #9~#11 |  DAx1 #9~#11 DE x 1 #20~#23
Vi I e sl B2 T ) 10mmifiE) 13mmikk) | 9mm{lE K) _10mm{45dE) 13mm{kd k)
fiE JHBLith NO.10F il
- Medium-weight model Light-weight model | Heavy-weight model
Aonticatian Genarmrfabricg., |ight—we:ght | General fabri:gzt, light-weight . Menium-wulm'ghl malerials,
PP and medium-welght materials. materials. ‘ heavy-weight malerials.
Sewing speed | Max. 4500 rpm | Max. 4000 rpm | Max. 3500 rpm T
Max. stitch lenth ' 4mm ' 5mm
Needle DB x 1 #9~#11 DA x 1 #9~#11 DB x 1 #20~#23 |
Presser fot lift m:;m:mf:;d] 9mm(Max.) 'Ujﬂg:ﬁm:;;ﬂ?
Lubricating oil ~ Defrix Oil NO.10 e

2, B Z 45 / INSTALLATION

(1) Rl %E%

1) JERRME LG e A . ;
2) e @naTivey @ 24 I ik 2 @ETRINLG ARG, FHNET Ot @ &)

@ trirlse. MIHEHO R s
3) EEHOMEINLAMTL L, AiEATRR L E®, 1LE M M LRRe L.,

2 A SR T




(1) Installing the under cover
1) The oil pan should rest on the four comners of the machine table groove.
2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side@ (operator's side) using nails@as illustrated above. Fix two cushion seats
© on side@(hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then place oil pan@) on the fixed seats.
3) Fit hinge @ into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge @ before
placing the machine head on cushions @ on the four comers.

3. BhiRFr @ ERYIEE /| ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER

EE
ATHLERIMESEROTHE, WEXHBREHET.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine,

1) BEEHIRF00 B RARHE & B H10mm,
2) BT REE TN T 2 @VTLUCFEM R KR R13mm, (AKX H9mm, )
3) IEBRFAE) 10 mm LLES, RO MINE TRIBE T, FHEEIENO .

1) The standard height of the presser oot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.
2) You can adjust the presser fool lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust scrow. (Max. 9 mm for A type)
3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar

® in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @ .

4. 32 FR)E3E | INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

.



5. @& Ag / LIPIN

TR
AT HEEMOEEA OB, WXERTERT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1) HAE FHEREATEI0 Lo NRET IS, M iR ek

PELLFEFT e @ B /N TLIM
2) WS T R RIS ) P T IR @ LAY A
BRET, AR SR A @ MLA .

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shaft@with lipin bafare
disassembly small screw of the thread take—up crank shaft@.

2) Disassembly small screw before Disassembly the needle rod
holder ASM, then lull pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. finiks / LUBRICATION @ with lipin,

ES
ATHILBMIEDBANOEE, HXEBHEET.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power befare starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

IEE A OYLRT

1) ifedLam S Hh A @, — &3 HIGH #
it @AIIE .

2) phl Y I E] LOW BRicd@LL Fik, SR
thFcHlim.

3) D IEFSEEIL, INRIEH EF W, T
i i B @ Fih A BN
4) mhitish B £, SHBHE DX,

—

—— e e e S NN BN S SRS SR S S e e e e ———— — — —— — — — —

TR SRR R MR 2T, T 10 £413,000-3,500 rpm KN
kgf Ik, :

R I —————— . T

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with Machine Oil up to HIGH mark @.
2) When the oll level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When you operate the machine after Jubrication, you will see splashing oil through oil sight window

@ if the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- |

in.
-

I @ When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, I



1 515 b bk 1) 108 e

1) W PR AT FO 1T A i @ et I, 2 i Gt i e
W@ TN

2) W O B G B, sl B
AEEHFT G @0, AR L),

3) M AT fr e m @ JrrdkEh, ¥ S el
{1t F o i A O O, ¥ R

Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the face
plate parts
1) Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the thread take-
up and needle bar crank @by turning adjust pin ).
2) The minimum amount of cil is reached when marker
dot ) is brought close to needle bar crank @ by
turning the adjust pin in direction ).
3) The maximum amount of oil is reached when marker dot @) is brought to the position just opposite from
the needle bar crank by turning the adjust pin in direction (& .

7. X FrEREBimE (i ) HEGE/
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

xR
MR CIEGES . T HIEAS TG, ENERN, WOLESMER,

WARNING:

Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has 1o be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.

Tl () RAERE @ i () WA
Amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper Position to confirm the amount of oil (ol splashes)
E
E
E L=
E %
H Ly ]
70 mm _J
mmﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁi o T 4 e R
Qil splashes Closely fit the paper
confirmation paper against the wall

surface of the bed.

* T ERIR ) ek, HEFRE. e AR TR a BhE

1) Pk, i TR e T RZE IR, (M TaRiEsE )

2) il () @RiAE HAtERE LA R ARG il % .

A0 P e S b 0 R PR AEHIGHLOW BT IE 2. 14

4) BRI\ CF) FRRTEREHE) ASE R, (NFEE)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution

not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for
approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)

2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in
operation.

3) C%nﬁrm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a

walch.)
. 1



« iR (Wi ) iEA 454 | Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil

1) ZEEREREEREH N EN e, HiEER

JEEHS e HH 3 / Splashes of oll from the hook ot o Ik A
MR 2 (il it , SUERER (&M . WS
e B, SR, )

. 1 2) i i) SEERIASER (k) BTk,
: e 1) The amount of il shown in the samples on the left
—r——————— should be finely adjusted In accordance with

sewing processes. Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.

HEiEZ () {If the amount of oil is loo small, the hook will be

Appropriate amount of oil (small) seized (the hook will be hot). If the amount of ol is
MR e 32 i) | Splashes of oll from the hook ‘l;ci:«!n}munh. the sewing product may be stained with
T 2) Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the

! cil amount (oil splashes) should not change while
! i checking the il amount three times (on the three
i i sheets of paper)

s (X))
Appropriate amount of oil (large)

o HEHimiR (T ) 1A% / Adjusting the amount of oil

1) BT 2 T A R ) 4 )
(@7 ) ¥eah, whilt (i) oL, @\ - WA
(@A) b, it () A,

2) R RIS 0, REESIESE 0 RS
TN ) B9mRIA.

1) Turmning the cil amount adjustment screw attached on
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+ direction
(in direction @ ) will increase the amount of oil (ol
spots} in the hook, or in the ™" direction (in direction @ )
will decrease it

2) After the amount of oil in the hook has been properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of ol in the hook.

8. ¥151AY%E % / ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

EE
AT BRI W, WXHRBFRT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start af the
sewing machine.




9. B AI%3E % | SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

1) BT A AN, KEIRSEO Nk, M
FRAKR TS T A TR AR @

2) REA®, WA R TR L sl

1 ) Pass the thread through thread slit @, and pull
the thread in direction @ .
By so daing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come oul from notchi®,

) Check Lhat the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread @is pulled.

3]




13. [ER#F S ERY1E% /| ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR
i
3 N—————

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

e @t TS
o 2) s, IrEMER2@.
O 1) Loosen setscrew @.and adjust the presser bar height
ClaD)| or the angle of the presser foot.
2) After adjustment, securely tighten the selscrew .

/ 1) A HERPH Y L E R Y R R, T L FERT SR

14. F&RFEL T 7% | THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

TR
ATHILEMHESERMTLY, BXERBSHT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power bafore starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

HABE ‘ “ e
|\




15. &% H 3% | THREAD TENSION

(1) k#8351 B
1) & @ fma ik et @, S
VL Loy eR e ArE
2) 4k @ d s, nHcHRk.
3) WH@ WS Ak RSO, | Sk
3.
4 ) 2 @ foFrriEsh, W stk has s

(2) JRERTK T i) B

L) 7@ BAaahak e @, MRHE N EE,
2) [ 7@ BRI e, MIESRIR 1A

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the thread remaining on the neadle afier
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction@ ), the thread length will be longer.

3)As you turn thread lension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in direction@® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), the needle thread lension will be decreased.

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1)As you lum tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction@®), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. Pk 8% /| THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) VRO MHTERHE

1) ik hanEens2e .

2) 47 @ B mEE Sk hHO , Wik,
a) [ @ B TH AT IRE. AR

(2) HRmOmEH M5

1) A ERs® , MTHEITO.

2) Fridak D E e e @ik

3) 184 @ i EEEh Ak 1@ NI 11

4) 125 @ A7 FE A E h e hAs s

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring®

1) Loosen setscrew @

2) As you tumn tension post @ clockwise (in direction@@),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direction
® ). the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring@

1) Loosen setscrew , and remove thread tension
(asm) @.

2) Loosen selscrew).

3) As you turn tension post@clockwise (in direction@),
the pressure will be increased.

4)As you fturn the post @ counterclockwise (in
direction@®), the pressure will be decreased.



17. k&S ER1E%E | ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE

EE
AT EchiEr W, WREETHEHRT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to preven! accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

ngagiﬂn-r. W1 2@ 7 i a2 51 @ . kSR

2) ﬁﬂi‘fﬂw. 4@ i R @, Nk
oy :

3) P00 2@ (14148 @il 2 0 i Lol bR L

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction® ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by Lhe lhread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guided) is positionad in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the scraw.

18. ¥+ 5EH A E | NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

iEE

ATHEREZ SAEMR A ST, WXNAE, WADERTEIERHERRT.
WARNING:

To avolid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

(1) EHEN T 7 &R AL AR
1) #3) ehe, (LEHHRERERT R, RS
EWEERYL @
( RS $H T 6 B )
2) [DB# )
HUEHT @ 2@t i F M T @ T,
R R T e @
[DASF ]

OO 2] @ R F O F i,
WIGTT R TRy @
(REERO MHETECR)

3) [DB#
ri8 3 R A Em e, HET TR
EIHE AR, R 2R T E e
[';Jiﬂiéfw]
7R 3 HAEEE e, ) KRR EHT®
NaS RPN e Fs% DFUr iR agdan s el 5 Jio]

i,
4) TEIRAT, iLNEHL @ AHENLE @ Mt , IS SHEHAY BB 40,04 - 0.0mm ( K5
RIS R
" rs T mmmmmmmmmmmm—_——_——— )
I [t eiE, SfGkeke. MM AME, S8 :
|



(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:

1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @ .
(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2) (For a DB needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® ,
thentighten setscrew @.

(For a DA needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® |
thentighten setscrew @.

(Adjusting position of the hook @)

3) (For a DB needle)Loosen the Ihree hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing & .
(For a DA needle) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line ® on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing @ .

4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the center of
needle@). Provide a clearance of 0.04 mm o 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then securely tightan setscrews in the hook,

If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the |

: @ specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |
skipping will result. I

19. E#H F 1S E | HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

IR
ATHIEBS M aEEA MR, WxRRREHT.
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

Tk S R

D17 TR O HERRL .
F FEahER & oEiTiA .

\31 ﬁ,ﬁlﬁn-_!#ﬁvﬁ

3
E ) B eEEATBNE, BT LEHHENSE,
BRRET. I

To adjust the height of the feed dog:

|‘_ If the calmping pressure is insufficient, | gﬁl Loosen screw @of crank @
the motion of the forked portion | 2) Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.

\ "/ pecomes heavy. ) (@ Securely tighten screw @
20. = 2 AE# / TILT OF THE FEED DOG

AR

AT LRSS TS, WXARFSHRT,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as 1o prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

L) bRifEfE (AT ) FE AR A 5 S 2 2 @Rk A
ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬂﬂ%—ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ“_
%ﬁ@ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁwﬁk?ﬁﬁmmmm
JIME . )

2) A TEH LSRR, W) 0TS ot i
[ e, 008 & T3 AGETT S0, RIEINETEL
¥ ) Fo0gE

3) AT e s, 0T R A R, IS
B3 7 AR R T e 500

© #i L/ Front up O iRt / Standard
@ BT/ Front down @ %R / Throat plate

-10-



e T T T . I p—pp—

O e e e S e e o

1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot € on the feed bar shaft is

aligned with marker dot @ on feed rocker @ .

sharl by 907, as standard).

To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering,

(the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocksr

loosen the setscrew, and turn the

feed bar shaft 90° in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

To tilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, tumn the feed bar

shafl 90° in lhe opposile direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for.)

— e e m wem e mm wm — — —

Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, it is
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment.

21. £ HBALA9I / ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

e

WARNING:

AT HIERRETEH A ST, BXRER, WADARZSERNEERT.

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating In prior.

b
Standard feed timing

| o e

AR
C Advanced feed timing

i

AR PR
Delayed feed timing

e

1

1) g RCNEOMNECE 2O, @, WiFk

Tl B R T SL A ) s LM e . RIGETE
[8 5 i3 22
D) b O o A AT A BN TR, B

TESE= | Mt p ok i bl |10 A A
3) RS OENHOL LU (b AT A, i e R A 1 R
Firi b i = f B E
o B B T R A R
EO IR

1) T A0 AL AT ) 5

riiﬁ*

il
e
s
i
I
[
A
P
wE
I.h_
5
=
=
=5

. DS

—— e e e e B o e S s

Loosen screws @ and @ in feed eccentric cam @ , move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of

the arrow or opposile direction of the ammow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2)

For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needie

eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3)
cam in the direction of the arrow.
4)
opposite, direction from the arrow.

— e — i —— — — — — — — —— —— — o — — —

———————— S e S e e e — —

To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric

To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric camin the

=t



22. H$HEIF T By | ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE STOP POSITION

504 :
ATHLEEA MBS RS, BINEREIHTT.
WARNING:

Turn OFF the powar before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt starl of the

sewing machine.

1}).
2).

3).

S Bk bR PR AT &

. FITFIFG, BATAEEA
). $EfE CE meR, HARHEEFE AOHSH

Gk 5 PR et 00 1 B~ 2o R

¥ B RIS B E R

TAERm, BEE T LRI ETR.

i MR RAARYLLFE, & "8 "R PRT.

General principle:
the head is calibrated to thread take-up lever

Turn on power button,enter work mode;
Press the "@"key for 2 seconds,the standard
nose interface, the thread take up to the
postion wich is far from the highest
position 1.5~2mm:;

Preas"@"key to save the head position, the
system automatically reéturn to the working
interface, buzzer look; nosc calibration is

complete.

Note: If you mistakenly entered the head of the

table interface, press the"#” key to returu to.

12—

G (72 ol (= g 2
Schematic diagram of
thread take-up lever

Bttt

Operation panel



23. E|7Z27] /| COUNTER KNIFE

(1) L 2) e i e il 0

S SR ALY e HEAE, PR MU (B LTS At . ) T P 0 o 55 B 4 e 0 o 5 D 1R 10,
WIS RENR e @ WEHHEE, SR RRMEES @ IE I B E A (AR, FInbiic et @ M
Wk o4 €@ . e SR IR AR Z W RIBE 0.5 kK, (405 )T —ERIHUE I R R IIEL @ ).
(2) BahZI K. 18 70 ) A vy i e

Sl Y @) AY I M R AR, R I @ M RS )Y @ 1)) ST R A 0.2-0.5
X, M AMEE, NSO @ NN TR ETE @ . EEEIH @ M a
% @ NIEHME, BTEY2 O,

(1) Adjusting the position of thread cutting cam

Tun the wheel of sewing machine. When the needle bar rise by 5mm form the lowest position, press the thread
cutting serpentine pipe to make the roller shaft contaction the rabbet of the thread cutting cam @ and the fix
with the positioning screw @ lemporarily, after that adjust the thread cutling serpenline pipe © io the original
place. At the same time, loose the positioning screw @ to adjust the thread cutting wheel @ . keeping the
clearance between the head face of the cam and the raller shaft to 0.6mm (Fix the positioning screw @ ata
torgue moment of 40kg/cm),

(2) Adjusting the place of movingknife and fixed knife

When the head of thread cutting cam controlling lever € surpasses the thread cutting cam, the front part of
the fixed knife @ should mesh with the edge of the moving knife @ in 0.2-0.5mm. When failed to mesh,
move the moving thread cutting conrtolling lever @ under the condition that roller shaft surpasses the thread
culting cam, making the front of the fixed knife € to mesh wilh the edge of the moving knife and theen fixed
the screw @

pHmeia

BUAMiE 7 &)
—=

-13—



24 . BtRE 1709742 | PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE

EE
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATHIEEMIESDERNEE, WXEREE#TT,

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

(1) BEIRERESE N s &

1) Fercnisessnde @oTLlEes,

2) EAWHBEMNZE, TS,

3) HRMZEEE,
(2) B E RN AH 8

1) ARG ERIE S @ Tl
2) Fri R e DR s K

3) FFEA TR R fyte s
(3) B RETENEE

1) EERH @ MBI G M0FLEZ FiTRa k.,

(1) Adjusting the pressure required to depress
the front part of pedal

1) This pressure can be changed by changing the
mounting position of pedaling pressure adjust
spring @.

2) The pressure decreases when you hook the spring
on the left side.

3) The pressure increases when youhook the spring

on the right side.

(2) Adjusting the pressure required to depress the back part of pedal
1) This pressure can be adjusted using regulator screw @).
2) The pressure increases as you turn the regulator screw in.

2) The pressure decreases as you turn the screw out.
(3) Adjusting the pedal stroke

1) The pedal stroke increases when you insert connecting rod @ into the right hole.

25, B AYIEE | ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

k3-8
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATHERMOEDSRH TR, WXHAMERT.

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

(1) EBFHEE

1) AT B A AT T @, iLIRILET © o
T ST

(2) M fmE

1) VA A FAY AR 0T L ph e A w0 i

B,
2) FFaE @, fbi AR @ T iR

(1)Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever @ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing
the lenglh of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and adjust the length of
connecting rod @.

JC 7. i



26. ¥E1H#R1E / PEDAL QPERAT_ION

(1) Bikai B Bk iTifE.
L) el AR i A e e
21 HH i a6,
({Eh, JPRieat R ahelsed, WlhsssdiG
T R AR )
3 ) EEEAE ] B R AR b | A Bk
RS TR [l C R ¥l et R o | o | 1
1) IR S ERRS AN AR ENEG
¥ (] BEhEIRFHEE BT, (R LR
(R i 84 o [ B i i (o R T |
BAF@. G B D R a5

(1) The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal. @
2) The machine runs at high sewing spaed when you further depress the front part of the pedal. g
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it

completes reverse feed stitching)

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position. @
4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal. @
+ If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter an addition slep is given between the machine stop and
ihread trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal
@ | and if you further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

27. bR FEhEl4E / LED BEARYT

ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

(1) ERAE

1) HIFX @ . RapL sy ENAE Afee, dRiTHIsE.
2) ¥z PR, AT LLPEf TR

3 ) MCOFFREEL, WIS B E B %

BT B LA By 3h i A W,
W R R T

AFEE

(1) How to operate

1) The moment bution § is pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed slitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitchng as
long as the button is held pressed.

3} The machine resumes normal feed stitching the
moment the button is released.

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

i, .



(2) LEDEUMET T 4ik (2) How to operat the LED light

1) l;‘]ﬁﬂ'liﬁ-’;’ﬂ{')ﬁe- LEDET 4% 1) Push the hllli.{:r:a,f.ifll light be bright.

A |f1]},}'-_|ﬂ§f§]ﬂ"){f@- LEDLT . 2 Pull the hlll'l(?]']'al LED light be power off.

16—



T 4 F W

PARTS BOOK

TR, BERFS, 5.

Please confirm the relative applications Ref. No,part No.
when buying the parts.

=47=



10155 - SNEE |
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

A

31
oL,
P

40 "
~

13
ag ™

1
S
- GRS
N % Soa, g |
2 Bz ————




14015 - ShEE

P # 5 % i Description O
Ref. NO. Part NO. = Qty Note

I IGROR90-01 L Face plate |
2 GRORI0-02 [0F %43 Face plate agsket 1
3 GGS44 B A R ET Screw 1/8x44 L=4 1
4 GR3403 IR R Arm oil shifld asm. 1
5 GR3344 P2 @9 LZE  Rubber plug 3
6 IGR1463 FHAFISRTLE  |Rubber plug 1
7 (GROSO0-42 ={LiL#k Three holes thread guide plate 1
8 lasos3 5 B R €T Screw 3/16x28 L9 7
9 (GR1083-8 Sk Cord holder 1
10 |GK9890-03 JEE Side plate 1
1 GR9R90-04 EEiRA Gasket 1
12 GQ277 (10Ei&31 74 Face plate 1
13 GQige Lafamhg Safety label |
14 G8p53-8 J& i BUER T Screw 3/16x28 L=14 3
15 P+ Machine cover 1
16 IGR3345 ERREILE | Rubber plug 1
17 IGsoas FAGE PR 5 ST |Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
18 GO0G1-8 EET L IDES Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 GR1464 THELE Rubber plug 1
20 GR1005-8 ST R Magnel cord rubber 1
21 IGRYSO0-29 LRI R AR LT Thread tension asm. i
22 IGRT650 A 8 T S E T Thread tension post 1
23 GR7673 B3 0%: 4 Thread tension guide 1
24 |GRI015-8 IR Thread tension disk 2
25 GW233-8 DR Thread tension spring |
26 GS1750 S 2 35 Thread tension nut 1
27 |GS551 IR BHHLFRET  |Screw 11/61 x 40 L=6 1
28 lok240 PRERFFIE I E Thread take-up lever cover ]
29 55551 PR SR Screw 3/16x28 L=6 3
30 GR33s4 e A Arm thread guide Right 1
31 Gsoss2 HEHRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 e 25 35 4B 1 Thread tension asm. |
33 GLO113 Jeiheg i Tension nut ]
34 GR149%0 i s iR Rotating stopper I
35 GW251 P35 A Tension spring 1
36 IGR1489 KA Thread tension disk presser ]
37 GR 1488 2R AR Thread tension disk 2
8 GSOLS JEIRET Tension post 1
39 Gwaso &% Take-up spring 1
40 GR1487 Pk £ B e e Tension post socket 1
41 (Gsoie FELMMET R MMRET | Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
42 G348 Je R RS RET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 |
43 IGX567 PAekET Tension releasing 1
44 GM202 I Throat plate 1
45 |Gsn44 FHARET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
46 |gspas FH T Screw 11/64x40 L=6 I

—19-




105 - ShaeEBH
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




14155 - ShaEabE

s * =5 2 # — ¥ B| &
C:SCI"I.]DHDI]

Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47 GR3355 st 42 Arm thread guide Left 1
48 GS0551 ISR Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
49 GR1458 T A 1 9 R L 2 Ribber plug 2
50 GS053 AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 GM340/4 AR B4 Slide plate asm. |
52 GM204 | Slide plate |
53 GW434 i Bed slide spring 1
54 GS045 e SRR ET Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 GS0548 7% 25 Bed screw stud 4
56 GR724 e i) 3% Rauler stopper I
57 GS373 el AREET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
58 GX565 B5ReWmeT Pole 2
59 GQ276-8 ks g ] Maodel plate 1
60 GROYE90-40 e eh B a ) Bobbin base 1
61 GSYBY0-41 Bek aR T Screw 3
62 GR9890-26 ek 1) Knife 1
63 (8226 R BRI LR TIRET | Knife screw 2
64 GRYBY0-38 e 8 8R4 1 Thread tension asm. 1
65 GRISY0-38-1 S £ 1 B} Tension nut |
66 GR9890-38-2 ST Tension post I
67 GRY890-38-3 2R Tension spring 1
68 GR9890-38-4 LA Thread tension disk presser 2
69 GR9890-38-5 L ER R Thread tension guide 1
70 GRY890-38-6 FEEWAE (F) Tension nut 1
71 GRY890-46 L 5% Motor cover 1
72 GS1769 LR E T Screw 3/16 x 28 1.=20 3
73 GRO8Y0-47 EW LA Stainless steel working table 1
74 (GRY8Y0-35 iR R 3 Thread guide plate 1

-21-




2. b#h - PREEDE

MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

3 —R RS

IMPACT CONTROLLER SYSTEM

~D9_



2.8 - B

F5 ¥ ¥ # # Description % R E
Ref. NO. Part NO. ity Noate |
1 GS04 Peee e aReT Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
) GX3566 Pee i b Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 GR1470 ot 5 i R O 5 Roller felt 1
4 GHS64/4 PrEREEFF Thread take-up lever !
5 GHs64/6 M LG AT 4L Thread take-up lever asm. i
& GO270 PR R Needle bearing 2 [
7 GH402/2 Pk dh bR Needle bar crank !
8 GH334 PHHEE Needle bar crank rod |
9 G509 PEER b e e T Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 | GHS61-8 FHH A Counter weight asm. i
11 GDO550 FriFm b EB T Serew 932x28 L=16 1
12 | GD3% Bl A (T Serew 1/4x40l L=6 2
13 GR1472 E{TERFTORY Rubkber ring 1
14 | GDo6 R i B CrET Screw 9/32x28 1.=15.5 !
15 GHY890-65 gyl Counter weight 1
16 MO EE Feed drive eccentric cam asm. ]
17 | Gho34 FEF R AERET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 GTI98 R Feed drive eceentric cam 1
19 | Gpoll e SR T Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
20 GROEO0-11 HiliR (6H0TZ) Needle bearing |
2] GR9890-09 - il il seal 1
22 | GR1533 15 T b Snap ring 1
23 | GR1469 T P Thrust collar asm. 1
24 G539 iR e ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
25 GOYRG-06 o T E S Main shafi front bushing asm, 1
26 | GO296 (il VR R g Oil adjusting collar 1
27 | GOYRY0-07 Rt i L Bushing, intermediate 1
29 GRURH)-22 L3k Rubher 1
0 | GR33S0 PEAEH R B Thread take-up crank shaft falt 1
3.—aXBERS

I %5 % 5 2 o oW | & i

Rel. NO, Part NO. = = Descriptian Oy Nole
1 GPYRA(-45 T Huand wheel 1
2 i L% Belt cover 1
3 GRI890 36 it 4L Motor asm 1
4 PCBI 1
5 PCRB2 l
6 GRY896.30 EMEA Comnnect block A 1
T GRY8Y96.32 P R e Connect rubber |
R GRO9E9A.31 E##EB Conneel block B 1
g W e e AR Electricity line pressing board 1
10 Bz el Holding screw 8
11 fop e A 1K E] Cross recess head serew 2
12 WA TR T Socket head screw 3
13 i Copper cylinder 2
14 |- o T Cross recess head screw 3

-23=



4. 514 - BH - THEH

UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

NEEDLE BAR,

24



4.5T4F - B - THEH

r5 i i % e Description o OB E
Ref. NO. Part NO. Quy Motz

L GR1479 S L% Cap I
2 GO9890-17 L Needle bar bushing upper 1
3 G79890-16 EHFF Needle bar 1
4 GR1478 AT B A Needle rod holder asm. 1
5 GSO011 PHFF R ET Screw 9/64x40 L=7.5 3
6 GUI6S B L Slide block 1
7 GR989(-18 HHTHEH Needle bar thread guide 1
8 G0272 T8 Needle bar bushing.lower 1
9 GS071 HLEORET Screw 1/8x44 1T=4.8 1
10 GR3352 FHEFEESS Needle bar thread guide 1
1 GV15 HLE Needle DBX1 #14 I
12 Fifsea i Ciear & pinion asm. 1
13 Fisreas Gear & pinion asm,, upper l
14 GC168 b i 1 S 40 4 Gear asm, |
15 GS033 e liseumer Screw 1/4x40 1.8 2
16 |GCle7 L% W B A LTE e L Pinion asm. 1
17 GS033 GRS ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 Fseea i Gear&pinion asm., lower |
19 |GCl66 B4 F i Gear asm. 1
20 [GSO33 TS ET Screw 1/dxd0 L=8 2
21 GC165 TR s AL Pinion asm. |
22 GS033 R SEURET Screw 1/4x40 L=§ 2
23 | G7435 1 il Upright shaft !
24 GN161 R Hook asm. |
25 GO472 BhhEME Upright shaft bushing, upper |
2% |Goam BT Upright shaft bushing. lower 1
27 | GOo4T0 F i Az Bushing rear !
28 GS053 ' LR S RET Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
29 |GR1519-8 B PR EIRE Thrust collar asm. 1
0 | GSO82-8 R EE] AT Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
31 GZ434-8 T Lower shail 1
32 |GR3371 ek E (i Bobbin case holder |
33 GS030-8 REH 2 (0 SR ET Screw 11/64x40 1.=9.5 |
34 | GS0559 TR IR Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
35 |GO1002 T i b g Lower shafl front metal 1
16 TR i 0il seal screw asm. 1
37 |GRISIS TR s Oil wick |
8 | GS03l TR R T il seal screw I
39 |GNI63 B Bobbin 1
40 |GN162 i Bobbin case 1
41 GNI6I e Hook bobbin case asm. 1
42 GOO0S3 TS S RET Screw 3/16x28 L=13 !
43 | GRO341 FEEF A i th e Slide block base I
44 GR3372-7 [ b e e f Lawer shaft oil deflectar asm |
45 | GS210 b Er Oil deflector screw 11/64 x40 1=35| 2

_25-




5. EHFE4
HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS




5. A Eb %

i f 9 # B Descriplion oOR| &k
Ref. NO. |  Part NO. Qry Nole

I GR3360 EME T Hand lifter I
2 GS0554 JERRR T ET Screw 9/64x40 L=10 1
3 GR1503 FE iR T ko Ry Rubber ring 1
4 GR336/2 TR T 48 SR Hand lifter cam asm. 1
5 GO273 FEAraE Presser bar bushing lower |
6 GS020 i FE R ET Serew 9/64x40 =8 1
7 GS0555 LIEIRSE g ] Link shaft 2
y GR1510 g P REET: E-ring 5 3
9 GM200/5 5 MR Presser foot asm. |
10 TIE#E e Wire holder bracket, lower 1
1 GS0558 TR TR R ET Hinge screw I
12 GS0357 JERLFF S 4R e Hinge screw ]
13 GR3370 TEIEHTIHT Knee lifter conmecting rod 1
14 GR3369 6 ST Lifting lever link 1
15 GS010 F e dhe S [ 42 6T Serew 11/64x40 1L.=5 1
16 (GS336-8 LR R EEET Serew 11/64x40 L=5 1
17 T EMUEFEBIMET | Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 1
18 |GRI017-8 Pk s RN Wire holder 2
19 | GS310-8 EIERAHEFESET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
20 GRI1016-% EHE%IER Wire holder bracket,upper 1
21 GLb i £ AL RE U Y B Nut 3/16x32 2
22 |GRISIO [ g R REE]! E-ring 5 2
23 GwW433 A EE T H B {8 Tension release return spring |
24 GW432 P Sl T o Thread release pin spring l
25 HEAHE ‘Wire cable holder 1
26 | GX568 rkhbieT Tension release supporting pin I
27 Fi5 A T Screw 3/16x28 L=6 |
28 GRY890-50 i 24 10 Thread tension release wire 1
29 GS0556 o £ 161 b SR 4T Tension release shaft |
30 GLO114 AR ¥ B Presser adjusting screw nut 1
31 GS0553-8 W RS ET Presser spring regulator 1
32 GW253 ] Presser adjusting spring I
33 GR3358-8 EfSR Presser bar guide bracket 1
34 GZ275 A Presser bar 1
35 GRYR90-56 NI Presser bar thread guide 1
6 | GS033 HEFF S 4 egeT Screw 1/4x40 L=8 1
37 GS0100 SR AT IR ET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 2
38 WAL 4R Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 | GR3364/3 T R TR B4 Hand lifter link 1
40 GRI1510 PR 4 E E-ring 5 1
41 GR3363 TR TH B i Lifting lever 1
42 GR3366 FEF R ERE T L4 | E-ring § 1
43 GR3368 TG TE T FF Knee lifting cross rod 1
44 | GR1494 R 4T Presser guide bar 1

—27-




63X BB

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

—28B-



6. &R 4

i f = # iz Description B OB &
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 GH9R/90-24 (e i FF Feed adjust rod 1
2 GX9890-25 £ & ELEEFH Feed regulator pin 1
3 GS011 T ERET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 GR3384 JEH IR AT BR Feed regulator 1
5 GO474 LEHEHE TR Feed regulator bushing 1
3 GS0365 DR TR EBMRET | Screw 3/16x28 L=7 I
7 GS9890-23 BEER e Feed regulator screw 1
8 GW257 2 F) I Spring /
9 GX576 PSR Feed adjust pin |
10 GR3382-8 EFHEREE Feed dial 1
1 GS0363 T HPE R H T Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
12 GH568 EFHER Rocker shaft connecting rod I
13 GX570 i FHEFH Walking foot long pin 1
14 GSOS560 EFEFIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 |
15 GH572 I EFT Connecting rod I
16 GR3383 £ T SR ORY Rubber ring I
17 GW436 fREh i R Feed reverse spring 1
18 GRISID i o E b E E-rmg 5 1
19 GHS47/2 {2 16 Fh itk b #R 4 Feed reverse arm asm. 1
20 (52566 {1 il e ET Screw 1
21 GR1510 L E A E-ring § 1
22 GW435 RS SR g Spring |
23 | GX571 iR AT B Walking foot short pin 2
24 GR3374 ERH IR Connecting link long pin 2
25 GR3775 EERIEAR Conneeting link short pin 2
26 GR3376/2-8 PEEHE SN R 2 1 Feed adjust link asm., I
27 GX573 MEEHEAW A | Adjusting link fulerum shafi 2
28 GS48 Te 4y HIRET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 2
29 GSOS60 HEFFHUET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
0 GX575 R Feed bar shaft |
31 GR1524 b B Retaining ring 1
12 GM201 & Fedd dog | I
13 GS072 EF e Screw 1/8x44 L=6 Z
14 GR3I3B0/5-8 FEEHRA Feed bar asm. |
35 GRI38% {Ezh i S il Adjusting link spring guide 1
36 GS0567 (R [ eRET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
37 GR33RT o6 [ 5 Feed spring hood 1
I8 GZ436 E ¥ Feed rocker shaft |
39 GX571 A Walking foot middle pin 1
40 GS0560 it by R T Screw 9/64x40 L= I
41 GL7 6 OF EAT S (e o B Nut 9/32x28 I
42 GH569 i F b B R Feed rocker shaft crank asm. 1
43 GS0561 % ¥t bR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=13.5 1
44 GHS571 Erep il bR Litting rocker asm. |
45 GS056 1 5 S R ET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
46 GSD562 16 T LT Hinge screw 1

_5g_




6.3 B a4

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




6.3 ¥ 5B 4

F5 i g P % Prsensi o OB | & i
iption
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty MNote
47 GZ437 i Feed driving shaft 1
48 GR1469 bk n i teliabils Thrust collar asm. 1
49 GS39 HEFH R T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1
50 G0473 EE R Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
51 GS092 TS RET Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2
52 | GR1524 o A S Retaining ring 1
53 GR3379.-8 R Feed bar crank asm. 1
54 G569 TR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
55 GHS70 187 X h iR i Driving shaft crank asm. 1
56 GS5037 g ad kot £ Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5 1
57 GR3386-8 EEEHRFA Y Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
58 GR 1469 e Thrust collar asm. 1
59 GS§39 BT R mET Screw 1/4%40 L=6 2
60 GR3385 e HoNE Rubber ring 1
61 GZ438 £ 125 1 Al Feed reverse shaft 1
62 GO9890-57 EFES SR E RS Feed lever metal 1
63 GS033 HLEH R T T Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1
64 GS050 BlLEFHFETWET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 1
65 GRYE90-64 Bl EHEF Reverse feed control lever 1

-31-




7.BE LA S
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

-39



7.8 L H 4

e f¥ » % F 3 Description oMW
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 (5832 WETSM11/64" 240 L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 L=12 2
2 GR7662 Pl fagadic] Washer z
3 GRT661 TSR A Partiality shank asm. 1
4 GS175 ThEh 7118 EEET Screw 2
5 GR7663 wah Motorial knife i
6 GL650 AR SM11/64 x40 Nut SM11/64x40 1
7 GR7660 Hy &G T1 48 Knife bracket 1
] G59800-27 E 1A RET Screw ]
9 GR7656 EHE | Secant knife 1
10 GR7658 FHH Protect needle patch 1
1 GS1755 WLET SM9/64° x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 L=4 1
12 GHI001 hs Thread shear rock arm 1
13 GR7664 g sy i 475 1k B 3k Positioning block 1
14 GWS51 4L Spring 1
15 GS1760 ET SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 GOI1001 [FIE2 Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 GS1761 BEET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
18 GO1000 ah iy WS ST 3R Short bush |
19 GS1754 AT SM1/4"x40 L=10 Screw SM1/4x40 L=10 1
20 M T EE Pole 2
21 GR7656 (WL Thread shear cam 1
2 TR AW Bale band 1
23 GS788 WET SMO/64" x40 L=5 Serew SM9/64x40 L=5 1
24 GS1759 FEFFORET SM11/64"x40 L=5.! 3 Screw SM11/64x40 L=5.5 2
25 GHI1000 HEH Knife shaft connecting rod 1
26 GZ850 £ 4 i b Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
27 GR7667 3 o Spring cover 1
28 GWI52 8] Spring 1
29 GR7665 Wy LR DR E 46 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
30 GS189 WET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
3l GT666 i Rool shaft assy 1
32 GL6S0 ol B Nut 1
33 GZ851 it Thread shear shaft 1
34 | GR7669 ik Retaining ring 1
35 GR7668 L R ap b Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
36 GR7672 P45 HE RE BRI 4 Magnetic plug pin 1
17 | GL6s2 W8 SM1/4"x40 Nut SM1/4x40 |
18 GR7671 i Washer 1
19 GS1763 T T Screw 1
40 GKL201-8 T M4 Nul M4 2
41 GR7670 gkt 352 Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
42 GR7677 B R pE Thread loose seat 1
43 GWS953 k- Spring 1
44 GS1764 BRET SM1/4"x28 L=13 Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 1
45 GQ785 B i R Magnetic plug 1
46 GR3400-7 $HET SM15/64"x28 L=14.5 Screw SM15/64x28 L=14.5 1
47 G8525-8 B Ot T AR Electrical plug breacker washer 1
48 GO1003 FhlipE Bushing,lower shaft 1
49 GKR202 ip 84 5x8x0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2
50 GRES0-61 14 fLiL 3 14 hales thread connector 1
51 GRYRI-TH {HREW T Conneeting terminal 1
52 GREE00-60 Yot i 3 Groundwire terminel |
53 GRIEIH0-T0 LEDAT 2k o LED light's wire connector I




8.8 3 5l 4E 3R 14
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

9. R L 8%




8.8 BB 48 5B

I a L
4 1 5 %, i Deseription oGt | & ik
Ref. NO. Part  NO. Quy Note

1 GR9890-33 ¥ 1 Switch block 1
2 GR9890-51 Mg Swicth cover [1]
3 GS0s3 T Serew 3/16 x 28 =9 [1]
4 GRO890-33-1 k2 Wire [1]
5 GRO890-33-2 i 1< e Connecting terinal [1]
fi GRO890-33-3 {5 58 4 1 Reverse feed button [1]
7 GR9890-33-4 LEDJT 41 LED light button [1]
8 GR9890-33-5 BRI Switch (1]
9 GRO9890-33-6 R Circuit board [1]
10 GRO8%M-33-7 LED4T LED light [11
11 GR9890-33-8 it e A Thread guide cover (1]
12

13

14 GR625-8 PINRES] ] E-ring 5 2
15 GR7687 11 #h {8 35 R T Reverse feed connecting shaft 1
16 JEI1 4418 E-ring 9 1
17 GHI1002 F1 &) B 25 e Connecting arm asm. 1
18 GRI1028-8 JEE {418 E-ring 4 1
19 GR769] 8 Eh {825 B T Reverse feed connecting link 1
20 GR1027-8 JFE 5 E-ring 12 1
21 G0363-8 iy Washer 16 x 24 x 2.6 1
22 GO362-8 Bk i Rubber plunger 1
23 GRI1028-8 ﬁl:l-ﬂﬂﬂ E-ring 4 2
24 GR7692 FEHT Plunger arm pin i
25 GQ796 1 & {5 06 06} Ak Reverse feed magnet asm. 1
26 GS525-8 L5 ) Screw 15/64 x 28 L=12 2
27 L) Screw 3/16 L=9 1
28 19 2 ) 25 0k A 4 T Plunger spring 1
29 b R4 o Pin contact 2
30 AT Screw 3/16 x 28 L=6 1




10.8 & A4

OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

11,0 &5

OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

e e

-36-



1038 B &4

S f K & R Description OB EE
Ref.NO. | Part NO. Qty | Note
1 GRI1561-8 i Oil sight window 1
2 GR1562 iR (el - Rubber ring 1
3 GR3398 - st i B Main shaft oil tube 1
4 GRO551 (] Joh B JEARET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
5 GR1569 [=] 78l £ e Oil felt presser 1
6 GR340| (=] il 41 Oil return tube asm 1
7 GR1566 [ 31y B e Holder I
R GR3378 106k At e £ 0il wick 1
9 GS054-8 i 482 el O U T SR ET Oil adjusting screw 1
10 GW259-8 it 4 ik BT Spring 1
1 GRA399-8 fiE#2 (ki 0il tube 1
12 GR3380/12 ME B Lubricating oil pump asm I
13 GR3390 A Oil pump installing base 1
14 GR3391 HUE Sk Oil pump 1
15 GR3392 AL Oil pump impeller |
16 GS554 il S ARET Screw D=3 L=10 3
17 GR3394 R Lubricating oil pump cover |
18 | GR3393 LE i Ol pump impeller cover |
19 GR3396 f5] ity 2E Plunger |
20 GW437 FEE Plunger spring |
21 GS0569 FEFE AT Plunger screw 1
22 GR3395 TRl fitRE Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
23 | GSOs68 TR LT Screw M3 =8 3
24 GS030 PR ET Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
25 | GS0S6T-R il A e Oil pump support,large 1
26 GSh62 MEEE Screw 15/64x28 L=12 1
27 | GR3397 b e 2k Rubber joint 1
28 | GS9890. 39 Lt L E Bobbin pulley 1
29 GS1761 HeE A IR Eh R AR ET Screw 2
1.8 & 545

1 GR3405/17 i EL R il reservoir asm 1
2 GR3406 bE Y Oil reservoir 1
3 GR3407 B Oil reservoir gasket 1
4 GR3408 L] Rubber cushion 4
5 GS0571 HEnhFLEEET Screw 5/16x24 L=7 1
6 GR3409 Hem L ETOR B Rubber ring 1
7 GH576 1H HERE AL (] A Knee lifting rotating arm 1
8 GW438 R 1] s 45 47 36 Spring |
9 GR1583 o RIS O 2R E-ring 10 |
10 GR3410 15 FE ARG 5 3k Vertical shaft fitting arm |
11 GS0573 PAFF 9 3 ET Screw 2
12 GL21 o) AR AL TR | NutMe 2
13 GS057 Loy o R R T RET | Sorew M6 L=30 2
14 GS0572 T ji 75 8 €T Screw M6 L=17.5 1
15 GZ439 1f FE MO Knee press cross shaft 1
6 CR3411/6 FAF R Knee pan plate asm 1
17 GKR13 R Knee pan plate cover 1
I8 GR1586 EREH Knee pan upright shaft 1
19 GR3413 R Knee pan plate rubber 1
20 GR3412 EREAR Knee pan plate 1
21 GR3414 PR YL Knee pan plate support !
22 G5584 o 3LARET Screw M6 L=12 1
23 GHS79 {6 TERToL 6 Knee lifter push rod !

L




1233 & 228014

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

/'_____"‘_"_‘_‘“_‘___'-__'_'B'—_

ACCESSORIES

13. M5




12. SERZE R4

s s 5 ; - HO& | & ik
Ref NO, | Pan NO. W s i Qty | Note
1 bt Ol Thread stand asm. 1
2 GR1215 230 [ S ] Spool retainer 2
3 GS067 ERHEI Spool pin 2
4 GR750 e N L) Speol rest cushion 2
5 GRI1811 it Spool rest 2
6 GS558 e dugae 13 Screw M6 =16 2
. GR1745 E2 R LB 5 e Thread guide arm joint 2
8 GR1744 o 2 b T A R Spool rest rod rubber cap |
9 GR1825 £R A o AT Spool rest arm 2
10 GZ316-8 303 o o 1] Spool rest rod, upper |
11 GR1932 AT R I, Spool rest rod joint 1
12 GS401 £ o b B L sl 4T Screw M5 [=14 2
13 GL158 B B bR R I AR 1 Nut M5 2
14 G7315-8 AT Spool rest rod, lower 1
15 | GR1748 i 45 B Thread guide 2
16 GR1625 s A Spring washer 2
17 GL23 5 it 5748 ) Nut M5 2
18 GL135 sre ik o A AL R T Nut M16x L5 1
19 GR1696 K EFRORE Washer 16 x 30 x 2.6 2
20 GR1751 U T A (s Spring washer 1
13. Bt
bid i 5 # B Description BOR & E
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
| GR1590/2 Pk e B p L Machine hinge plate asm. 2
-2 GK241 Bl T Mail 4
3 GBX105 WL B e Machine hinge plate 2
4 GR1610 e (k) Screw driver, large 1
5 GR1602 e ] (dr) Screw driver, mendium 1
6 GR1603 W] () Screw driver, small 1
T GN163-8 B Bobbin 3
8 GF424 ML Macgube head cover 1
9 GBR148 ML, 32§ Macgube rest cover 1
10 GR1604/3 W B il reservoir asm. 1
11 GV15 #HLE] MNeedle DB x 1 #14-#16 142
12 GR1578-8 B (A) Quakeproof washer A 1
13 GR1579-8 st (B) Quakeproof washer B 1
14 1k HE 5 Instruction book 1
15 B (15,2,253,4) | Cross screw driver(1.5,2,2.5,3,4) 1
16 b Oiler asm 1
17 GR1576 i 2 e il reservoir magnet 1
[ 18 fe fe 4137 Cable band 5
19 GBR147 AABET Wood screw 4
L 20 450574 e Washer 4

30~












